Attorney - \$17,024]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend an in-kind gift estimated at \$17,024 from Apple, Inc., to further law

enforcement strategies relating to retail theft as part of the District Attorney's Crime

Strategies Unit, for a term of September 20, 2018, through September 20, 2019.

[Accept and Expend In-Kind Gift - Apple Inc. - Mobile Devices - Office of the District

WHEREAS, Property crime is a serious problem throughout the City and County of San Francisco, whether it is automobile burglary, residential burglary, street robbery, or organized retail theft; and

WHEREAS, The District Attorney's Office is committed to combatting and prosecuting all aspects of property crime in San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, Apple has provided in-kind assistance by providing mobile devices valued at \$17,024 to assist the Crime Strategies Unit in combating property crime; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the in-kind gift estimated at \$17,024 and authorizes the Office of the District Attorney to accept the mobile devices from Apple, Inc.

Recommended: Mayor Eugene Clendinen Chief Administrative & Financial Officer for George Gascón Approved: **District Attorney**

London N. Breed

Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

181051

Date Passed: January 15, 2019

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend an in-kind gift estimated at \$17,024 from Apple. Inc., to further law enforcement strategies relating to retail theft as part of the District Attorney's Crime Strategies Unit, for a term of September 20, 2018, through September 20, 2019.

December 06, 2018 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

January 15, 2019 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Brown, Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Walton and Yee

File No. 181051

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 1/15/2019 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

Date Approved